NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES AM | 1:08 IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER WARREN STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITEDY CLERK STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER COUNTY OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

DATE, TIME, PLACE OF SALE:

Tuesday, the 1st day of April, 2025 Date:

Time: 11am or not later than three hours after that time

AT On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Place:

> Street below the overhang, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court in

Dallas County, Texas.

TERMS OF SALE: CASH

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION - INSTURMENT TO BE FORECLOSED:

Date:

1

O

Grantor(s):

CHRISTOPHER DELAO AND SAUNJULI DELAO, HUSBAND AND WIFE

Original Mortgagee:

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as beneficiary, as nominee for Mortgage

Research Center, LLC dba Veterans United Home Loans, its successors and assigns

Original Principal:

\$230,000.00

Recording Information:

Deed Inst.# 201900150286,

Current Mortgagee/Beneficiary:

Nationstar Mortgage LLC

Secures:

The Promissory Note (the "Note") in the original principal amount of \$230,000.00 and all obligations contained therein. All sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been and are hereby declared immediately due and payable as a result of default under the Note and/or Deed of

Trust.

MODIFICATIONS AND RENEWALS:

As used herein, the terms "Note" and "Deed of Trust" mean the Note and Deed of Trust as modified, renewed, and/or extended.

PROPERTY TO BE SOLD:

Property County:

Property Description:

(See Attached Exhibit "A")

Property Address:

2114 Sunrise Trl, Richardson, TX 75081

Condition and Important Recitals:

Should a conflict occur between the property address and the legal description contained in "Exhibit A" the legal description shall control. The property will be sold "AS IS" without any representations, warranties, or recourse, and subject to any liens or interests that may survive the sale. Any purchaser who purchases the property does so at his/her/its own risk and is

strongly encouraged engage in significant due diligence prior to sale.

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer represents the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a mortgage servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to Texas Property Code § 51.0025, as well as the mortgage servicing agreement, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to institute foreclosure of the deed of trust referenced above. The Mortgage Servicer information is below:

Mortgage Servicer:

Nationstar Mortgage LLC

Mortgage Servicer Address:

8950 Cypress Waters Blvd Coppell, TX 75019

9414836208551278154829 File No.: 25-01909TX

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S): Coury Jacocks, Rob Peebles, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jeff Benton

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE ADDRESS:

1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 780 Irving, TX 75038

DOCUMENT PREPARED BY:

McCalla Raymer Leibert Pierce, LLP 1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 780 Irving, TX 75038 AS ATTORNEY FOR THE HEREIN IDENTIFIED MORTGAGEE AND/OR MORTGAGE SERVICER

Certificate of Posting

I am	whose address is	l declare
under penalty perjury that	I filed and/or recorded this Notice of Forecl	osure Sale at the office of the Dallas
County Clerk and caused it to be poste	d at the location directed by the Dallas County Commi	ssioners.
Return to: McCalla Raymer Leihert Pi	erce, LLP, 1320 Greenway Drive, Suite 780 Irving, T	FX 75038

9414836208551278154829 File No.: 25-01909TX

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT THIRTY-FOUR (34), IN BLOCK A, OF SPRING RIDGE NO. 1, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 69066, PAGE 1882, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

File No.: 25-01909TX

9414836208551278154829

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Matter No.: 127633-TX

d

Date: February 13, 2025

County where Real Property is Located: Dallas

ORIGINAL MORTGAGOR:

REGINA SMITH

ORIGINAL MORTGAGEE:

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC., AS

BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR COUNTRYWIDE BANK FSB-ITS

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

CURRENT MORTGAGEE:

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CMLTI ASSET TRUST

MORTGAGE SERVICER:

FAY SERVICING, LLC

DEED OF TRUST DATED 9/26/2007, RECORDING INFORMATION: Recorded on 10/2/2007, as Instrument No. 20070352816 and later modified by a loan modification agreement recorded as Instrument 202000318392 on 11/17/2020

SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY (LEGAL DESCRIPTION): BEING LOT 14, IN BLOCK 2, OF TOWN NORTH PARK NO. 1, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 791, PAGE 998, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on 4/1/2025, the foreclosure sale will be conducted in **Dallas** County in the area designated by the Commissioners Court, pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where the foreclosure sales are to take place. If no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted. The trustee's sale will be conducted no earlier than 1:00 PM, or not later than three (3) hours after that time, by one of the Substitute Trustees who will sell, to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the unpaid balance due and owing on any lien indebtedness superior to the Deed of Trust.

FAY SERVICING, LLC is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CMLTI ASSET TRUST who is the Mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust associated with the above referenced loan. FAY SERVICING, LLC, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is:

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR CMLTI ASSET TRUST c/o FAY SERVICING, LLC 1601 LBJ Freeway. Suite 150 Farmers Branch, TX 75234

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is Page 1 of 2



AP NOS/SOT 08212019

4835457

Matter No.: 127633-TX

authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MARY MANCUSO, MICHELE HREHA, FRANCESCA ORTOLANI, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, BRENDA WIGGS, DONNA STOCKMAN, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, JAMIE DWORSKY, ANGELA COOPER, CAROL DUNMON, PAYTON HREHA, JEFF BENTON, CASPER RANKIN, LAUREL HANDLEY, HOLLIS HAMILTON or either one of them, as Substitute Trustee, to act, either singly or jointly, under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust and hereby request said Substitute Trustees, or any one of them to sell the property in said Deed of Trust described and as provided therein. The address for the Substitute Trustee as required by Texas Property Code, Section 51.0075(e) is Aldridge Pite, LLP, 3333 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 225, San Diego, CA 92108-0935, Phone: (866) 931-0036.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

By: Hollis Hamilton
Hollis Rose Hamilton, Attorney
Aldridge Pite, LLP
3333 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 225
San Diego, California 92108

Return to:

ALDRIDGE PITE, LLP 3333 Camino Del Rio South, Suite 225 P.O. BOX 17935 SAN DIEGO, CA 92108-0935 FAX #: 619-590-1385

Phone: (866) 931-0036

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

- 1. *Property to Be Sold*. The property to be sold is described as follows: LOT 6, BLOCK "D" MEADOWCREEK ADDITION, SECTION TWO, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF RICHARDSON, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 73004, PAGE 1963, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.
- 2. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 05/14/2021 and recorded in Document 2021-202100156126 real property records of Dallas County, Texas.
- 3. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place:

Date:

04/01/2025

Time

01:00 PM

Place:

Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE or as

designated by the County Commissioners Court.

- 4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust.
- 5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by PAMELA RUTH COLLIER, provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$487,500.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) the promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. Traditional Mortgage Acceptance Corporation is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust and TRADITIONAL MORTGAGE ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the mortgagee, whose address is Traditional Mortgage Acceptance Corporation c/o TRADITIONAL MORTGAGE ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION, 3900 Capital City Blvd., Lansing, MI 48906 and the mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code § 51.0025 authorizes the mortgage servicer to collect the debt.
- 6. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Mackie Wolf Zientz & Mann, P.C. Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law L. Keller Mackie, Attorney at Law Michael Zientz, Attorney at Law Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law Ester Gonzales, Attorney at Law Karla Balli, Attorney at Law Parkway Office Center, Suite 900 14160 Dallas Parkway Dallas, TX 75254

For additional sale information visit: www.mwzmlaw.com/tx-investors

Certificate of Posting

I am Donna Stockman whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 1-14-25 I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court.